
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1996 No. 3160

The Criminal Justice (Northern Ireland) Order 1996

^{F1}PART II

TREATMENT OF OFFENDERS

Release on licence of certain offenders

Release on licence of sexual offenders

26. ^{F1}.....

F1 Art. 26 repealed (1.4.2009) by [Criminal Justice \(Northern Ireland\) Order 2008 \(S.I. 2008/1216 \(N.I. 1\)\)](#), arts. 1(4), 102(2), [Sch. 6 Pt. 1](#); [S.R. 2009/120](#), [art. 2](#), Sch. 1 paras. 17, 19(a) (subject to [Sch. 2](#) paras. 1(1)(2)(c)(i), 2(4))

Changes to legislation:

The Criminal Justice (Northern Ireland) Order 1996, Section 26 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 27 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Instrument rev. in pt. by [1998 c. 40 s.9\(1\)\(2\)](#)[Sch.1 Pt.II para.10](#)[Sch.2 Pt.II](#)
- arts.26-28 extended by [1997 c. 43 s.41](#)[Sch.1 Pt.II para.12\(2\)\(a\)\(5\)](#)
- arts.26-28 extended by [1997 c. 43 s.41](#)[Sch.1 Pt.II para.13\(2\)\(a\)\(5\)](#)
- arts.26-28 extended by [1997 c. 43 s.41](#)[Sch.1 Pt.II para.12\(2\)\(a\)\(5\)](#)
- arts.26-28 extended by [1997 c. 43 s.41](#)[Sch.1 Pt.II para.13\(2\)\(a\)\(5\)](#)
- art. 26(2) words substituted by [2015 c. 9 \(N.I.\) Sch. 1 para. 112\(3\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Order associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Order (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 para. 9(1)(a)(i) words repealed by [2015 c. 9 \(N.I.\) Sch. 1 para. 112\(5\)\(e\)](#)[Sch. 9 Pt. 1](#)
- art. 44A(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2008/1216 \(N.I.\) Sch. 5 para. 7\(9\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). It is thought that the correct affected document should be [S.I. 1998/1504 \(N.I. 9\)](#), art. 44A(4). The correction will be made as soon as we get the approved amended document from the relevant office)
- art. 53(1) art. 53 renumbered as art. 53(1) by [2019 c. 17 s. 44\(6\)](#)
- art. 53(1)(a) substituted by [2019 c. 17 s. 43\(2\)](#)
- art. 53(2)-(9) inserted by [2019 c. 17 s. 44\(7\)](#)
- art. 54A inserted by [2019 c. 17 s. 37\(3\)](#)